

IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

---

BRUCE R. TAYLOR,

*Claimant-Appellant,*

v.

DENIS MCDONOUGH, SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,

*Respondent-Appellee.*

---

Appeal from the United States Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims in  
Vet. App. No. 17-2390, Judge William S. Greenberg, Judge  
Amanda L. Meredith, and Judge Joseph L. Falvey, Jr.

---

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL VETERANS LEGAL SERVICES  
PROGRAM AND SWORDS TO PLOWSHARES SUPPORTING  
CLAIMANT-APPELLANT**

---

Jennifer S. Swan  
DECHERT LLP  
Five Palo Alto Square  
3000 El Camino Real, Suite 650  
Palo Alto, CA 94306-2112  
(650) 813-4816  
jennifer.swan@dechert.com

Howard W. Levine  
DECHERT LLP  
1900 K Street NW  
Washington, DC 20006-1110  
(202) 261-3401  
howard.levine@dechert.com

Renée A. Burbank  
Emily Woodward Deutsch  
National Veterans Legal Services Program  
1600 K Street NW, Suite 500  
Washington, DC 20006-1110  
(202) 265-8305  
Renee.Burbank@nvlsp.org  
Emily.Deutsch@nvlsp.org

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
National Veterans Legal Services  
Program and Swords to Plowshares*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS.....	3
III. ARGUMENT.....	7
A. The Constitutional Right of Access to the Courts Includes a Right to Meaningfully Seek Disability Benefits from VA .....	8
1. The Constitutional Right of Access Is Fundamental and Inherent to Our System of Government.....	9
2. The Constitutional Right of Access Extends to VA Benefits Claims .....	12
B. There are Two Types of Denial of Access Claims—Forward and Backwards Looking Claims .....	14
C. Application of the Test to Mr. Taylor .....	19
IV. CONCLUSION.....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Anania v. McDonough</i> , 1 F.4th 1019, 1026 (Fed. Cir. 2021) .....	12
<i>AZ v. Shinseki</i> , 731 F.3d 1303 (Fed. Cir. 2013) .....	13
<i>Barbier v. Connolly</i> , 113 U.S. 27 (1884).....	11
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971).....	10
<i>Bounds v. Smith</i> , 430 U.S. 817 (1977).....	10, 11
<i>Broudy v. Mather</i> , 460 F.3d 106 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burns v. Ohio</i> , 360 U.S. 252 (1959).....	10
<i>Cal. Motor Transp. Co. v. Trucking Unlimited</i> , 404 U.S. 508 (1972).....	9, 10, 12
<i>Christopher v. Harbury</i> , 536 U.S. 403 (2002).....	8, 9, 19
<i>Content Extraction &amp; Transmission LLC v. Wells Fargo Bank, Nat’l Ass’n</i> , 776 F.3d 1343 (Fed. Cir. 2014) .....	10
<i>Corcamore, LLC v. SFM, LLC</i> , 978 F.3d 1298 (Fed. Cir. 2020) .....	17
<i>Euzebio v. McDonough</i> , 989 F.3d 1305 (Fed. Cir. 2021) .....	3

<i>Forshey v. Principi</i> , 284 F.3d 1335 (Fed. Cir. 2002) .....	8
<i>Gambill v. Shinseki</i> , 576 F.3d 1307 (Fed. Cir. 2009) .....	13
<i>Gardner v. Shinseki</i> , 22 Vet. App. 415 (2009) .....	20
<i>Gray v. McDonald</i> , 27 Vet. App. 313 (2015) .....	11
<i>Haas v. Peake</i> , 525 F.3d 1168 (Fed. Cir. 2008) .....	2
<i>Ex parte Hull</i> , 312 U.S. 546 (1941) .....	10
<i>Johnson v. Avery</i> , 393 U.S. 483 (1969) .....	11
<i>Murray v. Giarratano</i> , 492 U.S. 1 (1989) .....	10
<i>Nat'l Veterans Legal Servs. Program v. United States</i> , 968 F.3d 1340 (Fed. Cir. 2020) .....	2
<i>Ollis v. Shulkin</i> , 857 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2017) .....	17
<i>Phillips v. Hust</i> , 477 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	16, 17
<i>Richard ex rel. Richard v. West</i> , 161 F.3d 719 (Fed. Cir. 1998) .....	2
<i>Silva v. Di Vittorio</i> , 658 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	18
<i>Taylor v. McDonough</i> , 3 F.4th 1351 (Fed. Cir. 2021) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Taylor v. McDonough</i> , 4 F.4th 1381 (Fed. Cir. 2021) .....	1, 7
<i>Viegas v. Shinseki</i> , 705 F.3d 1374 (Fed. Cir. 2013) .....	17
<i>Vietnam Veterans of Am. v. CIA</i> , 288 F.R.D. 192 (N.D. Cal. 2012).....	3
<i>Vietnam Veterans of Am. v. CIA</i> , No. C 09-0037 CW, 2013 WL 6092031 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 19, 2013).....	7
<i>Vietnam Veterans of Am. v. McNamara</i> , 201 F. App'x 779 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	21
<i>Wagner v. Shinseki</i> , 640 F.3d 1255 (Fed. Cir. 2011) .....	13
<i>Weinberger v. Wiesenfeld</i> , 420 U.S. 636 (1975).....	11
<b>Statutes</b>	
38 C.F.R. § 3.12 (2008) .....	20
38 C.F.R. § 3.151 (2019) .....	21
38 U.S.C. § 1151 (2004) .....	17
38 U.S.C. § 5303 (2021) .....	20
Veterans' Judicial Review Act of 1988 .....	3, 12
Fed. R. App. P. 29 .....	1
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
First Amendment.....	9, 10
Fifth Amendment .....	<i>passim</i>
Fourteenth Amendment .....	9, 11

James D. Ridgway, *The Veterans' Judicial Review Act Twenty Years Later: Confronting the New Complexities of the Veterans Benefits System*, 66 N.Y.U. ANN. SURV. AM. L. 251 (2010) .....12

Michael J. Wishnie, “A Boy Gets Into Trouble:” *Service Members, Civil Rights, and Veterans’ Law Exceptionalism*, 97 B.U. L. REV. 1709 (2018).....12
